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Paul H. Murray, LPLS

Paul H. Murray & Associates, LLC
P.0. Box 1189

Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Murray:

SUBJECT: Application: VARIANCE DECISION VAR-14-000213

Agent: PAUL H. MURRAY, LPLS, PAUL H. MURRAY & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Applicant: YOSHIE KIHARA

Owner: YOSHIE KIHARA TRUST

Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6, Division 2,
Improvements Required, Section 23-84, Water Supply

Tax Map Key:  2-3-041:018 (SUB-13-001298)

Upon review of your variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance VAR-14-
000213 subject to variance conditions. The variance grants relief for SUB-13-001298 from constructing
minimum County dedicable water supply system improvements required by Hawai'i County Code (HCC),
Chapter 23 (Subdivisions).

The variance is from the proposed subdivision's minimum requirements pursuant to HCC, Chapter 23
(Subdivisions), Article 6, Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-84, Water Supply, (1)(2).

BACKGROUND

1. Location. The referenced TMK property, Lot 2, also being a Portion of Royal Patent 5706, Land
Commission Award 8521-B, Apana 2, containing approximately 1.9998 acres, is situated in Kokiau 2,
South Hilo, Hawai'i.

2. County Zoning. Residential ~ Single Family, Seven Thousand Square Feet minimum (RS-7.5).

3. State Land Use. Urban (U).
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10.

General Plan. Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) map designates the property as Medium
Density Urban (mdu).

Subdivision Code Requirements. The subdivision code requires that subdivisions be served by a water
system meeting the minimum requirements of the County Department of Water Supply (DWS) and be

provided with water mains and fire hydrants installed to and within the subdivision in accordance with the
rules and regulations-of the DWS.

Subdivision Request/PPM. Subdivision application SUB-13-001298 was submitted to subdivide Lot 2

into 2 lots consistent with the RS-7.5 zoning. Further action on the subdivision application was deferred
pursuant to letter dated November 5, 2013 in the subdivision file.

Variance Application. The variance request from water supply improvements was acknowledged by
Planning Department letter dated April 21, 2014. This variance application requests the use of the existing
water services in lieu of extending and/or upgrading the DWS water system or constructing a private water
system conforming to DWS standards. The existing four (4) water services are located off of a waterline,

the 3" diameter of which is inadequate and, therefore, water cannot be delivered at sufficient pressure
under fire-flow conditions.

Agency Comments and Requirements.

a. State of Hawai'l-Department of Health (DOH): see attached memorandum dated Aprit 23, 2014.
b. County of Hawai'l Fire Department (HFD): see attached memorandum dated April 30, 2014.

¢. Departmentof Water Supply (DWS): see attached memorandum dated May 2, 2014. Also, we attach
the DWS memorandum in response to the subdivision application detailing their requirements to
upgrade the existing water services to DWS standards.

d. No other agency comments were solicited and none were received.

Notice to Surrounding Owners/Posted Sign. The applicant submitted evidence regarding the posting of
a public notification sign on the subject property pursuant to Section 23-17(c) of the HCC. A picture of the
posted sign was also submitted. Further, verification was submitted that a notice of the application was
sent on April 25, 2014 to the surrounding property owners as required by Section 23-17(a).

Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. Written objection to this application was
received from Dominga Jardine, a surrounding property owner, expressing public safety concemns and
pointing out that the adjacent roadways are all single lanes and opposing vehicles must pull off onto

adincant nranartice



Paul H. Murray, LPLS

Paul H. Murray & Associates, LLC
Page 3

May 28, 2014

ANALY SIS OF GROUNDS FOR VARIANCE

No variance will be granted unless it is found that:

(a) There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist
either to a degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property rights that would
otherwise be available or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of
development of that property.

The Variance application meets criterion (a) for the following reasons(s):

The subdivision request is for two (2} lots in keeping with the existing RS-7.5 zoning. Although a dedicable
water system is a requirement of the code, the subject property is not adequately served by the existing DWS
system facilities and it would be unreasonable to expect the owners to extend a new 8-inch water line for 1,325
feet for the installation of a fire hydrant. Therefore, it is reasonable that, in lieu of constructing water system
improvements to either extend/upgrade the DWS facilities or provide a private water system to DWS standards
for the pending 2-lot subdivision, a more reasonable alternative is to allow the continued use of the existing
four (4) water services to the lots and providing an emergency water supply system as is required by the HFD
per Section “C~18.3.8" of the attached memorandum.

The above special and unusual circumstances would deprive the applicant from developing this property and
interferes with the best use of this property.

Therefore, for this subdivision, the best use and manner of the development allows for the continued use of the
existing water services with the appropriate mitigation measures required by the HFD.,

(b) There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.

The Variance application meets criterion (b) for the following reasons(s):

Constructing water system improvements to either extend/upgrade the DWS facilities or provide a private water
system to DWS standards for the pending 2-lot subdivision which does have existing, substandard water
services would be placing excessive demands upon the applicant because of the extensive improvements
(1,325 feet of 8-inch waterline and installation of a fire hydrant) required to the existing DWS water system
facilities.

Therefore, there are no reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.
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(c) The variance will be consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose of
this chapter, and the County general plan and will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or cause substantial, adverse impact to an area’s character or to adjoining properties.

The Variance application meets criterion (c) for the following reasons(s):

Given that there are four (4) existing, substandard services to the lots and the filing of “out of bounds”
agreement(s) with the DWS for any water service requiring such, the granting of this variance would be
consistent with the general purpose of the district. Execution of said agreement(s) pursuant to DWS rules and
regulations is consistent with the intent of the poticies of the general plan for this area. This will not be
materialty detrimental to the public welfare as it serves only private parties. Granting of the variance will not
cause substantial, adverse impact to the area’s character or to adjoining properties.

Given that the subject property has, albeit, substandard water services, and shall be provided with fire
protection measures, a water variance is consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district and the
intents and purposes of the Zoning Code, Subdivision Code and the Hawai'i County General Plan.

DETERMINATION-VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The variance to permit the proposed 2-lot subdivision of the subject TMK property without providing dedicable
water system improvements meeting DWS standards is hereby approved subject to the following variance
conditions:

1. The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2. Should the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the impbsition of
exactions or the assessment of impact fees, conditions included herein shall be credited towards the
requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance.

3. The owners, their assigns, or successors shall file a written agreement document with the Planning
Department within one (1) year from the issuance of tentative subdivision approval. This written
agreement shall contain deed language, being covenants, conditions, and restrictions, as outlined in this
variance, affecting the lots created by the proposed subdivision which are serviced by a substandard
County non-dedicable public water system. The agreement shall be duly recorded at the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawal'i by the applicant. A copy of the recorded declaration document shall
be submitted to the Planning Department.
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10.

In the event that there are any amendments or changes to the subdivision after the agreement is signed,
the applicant shall be responsible for informing the County Planning Department of such amendments or
changes so that the agreement can be amended concomitantly. Further, the recorded agreement shall be
binding upon the owner(s), their successors or assigns and shall be incorporated as an exhibit and made
part of each agreement of sale, deed, lease, or similar documents affecting the title of the existing property
or approved subdivided lots.

The subdivider and all grantees, successors, and assigns acknowledge that the parcels were created by
a variance from the normal subdivision requirements of Hawai'i County, and that there are no longer any
special or unusual circumstances applying to the property, and hence, no grounds exist or will exist for
another variance from the Subdivision Code to permit further subdivision of the properties.

The owners, gran{ees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that a County dedicable public
water system will not be extended to serve the lots within proposed subdivision SUB-13-001298.

The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that the County will not bear the
responsibility of supplying dedicable public water improvements to the proposed lots. No further
subdivision of the lots created will be permitted unless County dedicable public water system requirements
and other requirements of HCC Chapter 23, Subdivisions, are met.

No condominium property regime shall be allowed on any lot created, nor shali an Ohana Dwelling Unit
be permitted or allowed.

Any water meter not fronting the lot served shall execute an “out of bounds” agreement with the DWS.

Each permitted dwelling shall be provided with a water storage capacity per Section “C~18.3.8" of the
Uniform Fire Code (as amended) dedicated for fire fighting and emergency purposes. The location and
capacity of the emergency water supply system, including the necessary compatible fire apparatus
connector system, shall be as required by the HFD. The HFD also advises, as a precautionary measure
for other uninhabited structures, that consideration be given to the provision of a similar water storage
system for fire fighting and emergency purposes.

In the event that the County notifies the owner(s) of the lot(s) created, that the County water system has
been upgraded or an improvement district initiated to enable dedicable service to these lots, the owner(s)
of lot(s) shall participate in such improvement district or shall pay their pro-rata share of the upgrade and
installation of laterals, as determined by the DWS.
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11. The pending subdivision application’s (SUB-12-001152) final plat map shall meet ali the requirements of
the Hawai'i County Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code that are not covered by this variance.

12. The subdivider, owner(s), their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real property taxes and

comply with all other applicable State statutes and County ordinances pertaining to building improvements
and land use.

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may proceed to declare
this Variance Permit null and void.

Sincerely,

R

DUANE KANUHA
Planning Director

JRH:NG
P-\Admin Permits Division\Vanance\2014\WWAR-14-000213Kihara WatenAPVL.doc

Encls: Agency Comments

XC: DWS-Engineering Branch
HFD
SUB-13-001298

xc wiencls:  Yoshie Kihara
P.0. Box 10095
Hilo, HI 96721

G. Bailado, GIS Section (via email)
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T DUANE KANUIA, PLANNING DIRECTOR
FROM; DARREN J. ROSARICL FIRL CHIEF
SURCTI, VARIANCE APPLICATION (VAR 14000213

AGENT: PAUL H. MURRAY. LPLS, PAUL H MURRAY & ASSOC, (1.6
APPLICANT/OWNER: YOSHIE KIBARAYOSINE KIHARA TRUST
REQUEST: VARIANCE FROM CHAPTER 23, SUBDIVISIONS. ARTICLE
6. DIVISION 2. IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED, SECTION 23-82. WATER
SPPLY

TAN MAP KEY: 2-3-04 01X (SUD 13001 29%)

In regards te the aboye-mentioned Varsnee applicaton, the Raliowing shall be in aceordine:

NFPA 1, BENIFORM FIRE CODE, 2086 KEDITION
Nate: NFPA 1. Thinveni Staate Fire Code with Couniy: aniendmems Coriyv amendments e
identified with a pecealing “Ce" of the eeference cunde,

Chapter 13 Fire Depantment Access and Water Supply

13.} General. Fire depariment aceess und water supplies shal! coniply with this chapter,

For ocoupancies of yn especially hazardous raure, or whene spevinl hazards oxist in addithm (o
th2 nermal hazird of the ovcapancy. or where aceess for lire apparttas is unduly ditficuir. or
areus where there is an inadeguate tire tow, of inmbequate fire hydim spacing. and the AN may
reyuire additional sufeguards including, bt not fidted w. additdonal fire appliance units, more
thau ene 3 pe o wpplingee, or special sysiems suitible for the protectivn of the bazard vohved,

500 Plans,

8.1 LU Fire Appacates Aveess. Plans (or fire sppusatus oceess roads shall be submiited o the
fire Jepartment for review and appeoval prioe 1o construction,

IX.1.1,2 ¥ire > drant Syetems, Plans and specifications tor Bre hydront svstems shall he
submitied o the fire deportmient for review sad approval pries ta consmiction,

Hesrmt'§ Crmty is wn Eyoead bty iriedosoud Faplowr,

HEIL AGERCHOMEE o e LIHDARDSTH, MD ., WH,
TIREAR ,ﬁ:"’:':‘;i'{:\ B ST IWC‘EF\_'I:‘H‘F it

A M T T

" Taa
¢ Q@}ﬁ
e
\l\k,__b_ﬁ 2 4% 94 P 2 52

STATE OF HAWAMN
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MEMORANDUA
DATE: April 23, 2014
{0 Doare Kanuha

Plastning Divector, Coumy of Hawaii

FROM: Newton hiouse B

District Envitonmental Mouliy Program Chicd

SUBIECT:  Application: VARIANCE (VAR- 1200021 3}
Ageni: PAUVL L MURRAY, LPLS, PALIL M MURRAY &
ASSOCIATES, LLC
Applicini: YOSIIE KITARA

Ownes: YOSHIE KIHARA TRUST
Royuesn: Vanance from Chaprer 23, Subedivicions, Avticle 6, Division 2

[mipros emepis Reguired, Section 23-84, Warer Supply
Tax Map Key: 2-3.040:018 (SUB-13-001208y

The Heulth Depuruinent fuund no environmental health concerns with regulaory implications in
the subniintals.
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IR23.0.4 When fine departinent aeeess roads canaot be fostadied due t location on property.
topugruphy, walerways, nuntegotishle grsdes, ar nther similar comditions, the ATL shall be
authorized e reguire additonal fire protection features.

18.2.3.2 Access 1o Buitding.

18.23.2.1 A fire deparunent access road shalt extend to within i 30 1(13 m) of at feast one
exienor door that can be opened from the outside thit provides access o the interier of the
building. Exceprion: | gmd 2 single-family dwellings.

18.2.3.2.1.1 When buildings are proteeted throughout with an uppraved automatic spriek les
syslem that is iesalled in accondance with NFPA T3 NEPA 13D, or NFPA 3R, the distange in

IR.2.3.2.0 shull he parmitted to be increased to 300 feet,

18.2.3.2.2 Fire depamnent aveess roads shall be provided such that uny portivn of the facility or

any portion of an exterior wall of the (inst story of the building is locuted not more than 130 ft (46

m) fram lire depuniment gecess rads is mensured by an approved rouse around the exterior of
the huilding or facility,

18.2.3.2.2.1 When buildings are protected throughout with i spproved automatic sprinkler
systen Uit b5 instalicd in sveordenee with NFPA 13 NFPA 13D, or NFPA L3R, the distanee in
18.2.3.2.2 shadl be permitted o be inceased to 450 NELIT m),

18.2.3.3 Multiple Access Roads. More than une fire departiment sccess road shall be provided
when i ts deternined by the AHJ that aceess by u single road cocld be impuired by vehicle
congestion, condition of terrnin, climatic conditions. or other Getors that coukd limis access.

18.2.3.4 Specifications,
i8.2.3.4.0 Dimensions.

C~ 1823411 'DAR shall have oo uaobstructed widhh of net less than 201 with an approved
turn around area iF the FIMAR exceeds 150 feer. Exception: (IYAR tor one and two family
dwellings shalf have an upohstnicted width of not kess than 13 feet, with un area of not less than
2k feet wide within 130 feet of the structure being protected. An approved tum acound uren shalt
be provided i the FDAR ¢xceeds 230 feet.

C~ TR2.3.4.0.2 FLAR sl have an unobstnicted verticad elearance ol mot less then 13000 in
C~ 182,34, L.2.1 Ventien) clearances may be increased or reduced by the AFLL provided such

increase or reduction does not impair access by the fire apparatus, and approved signs are
installed and maintained indicating such approved clianges.

[heant Kunuha
Aprit 30, 2014
tage 2

C~ 18.0.1.2.1 Fire Hydrant use and Restrictions, Ne unauthorized person shall use or operate
any Fire ydrant enfess such person 11ist secures permission o a permit from the owner o
representative of the depurtnient, or compoay that owns ur governs that waier supply or syslem.
Eacepiion: Fire Departent personned conducting firetighting operations. hydrant testing. andior
maintentunce, and the fushing wnd acceplance of inydrants witneased by Fire Preveation Burcau
persounel,

18.2 Fire Depariment Aceess.

18.2.1 Fire deparunent access and Nre Jepartatent aceess roads shal! be provided and mabitained
in aceordanue with Section 18,2,

18.2.2% Access I Nructures or Areas.

18.2.2.1 Access Bax(es). 1he A shall frave the authority to require an aceess bonfes) o be
installed in an pocessibly location where access to ur within a structare or ansis dilicu)t beeayse
of secomity,

18.2.2.2 Aceess o Guted Subdivisinns or Developmcats, The AHT shall have the authoriny 1o
requite fire depertimient gevess be provided to gated subdivisions or developments through the use
ot an approved device or stem,

18.2.2.3 Access Matntenaure. The owner or vecupant of a structure or area. with required fire
madified intmunner that could prevent e depuntment aceess.

18.2.3 Fire Department Access Roads, {(*nry be referred as FDAR)

18.2.3.1 Reymired Access,

[18.2.3.1.1 Approved tire departinen aceess roads shall be provided for every facitity, huilding, or
portion of a huilding hereafier constructed or refecated.

18.2.3.1.2 Fire Depanmen: access roads <hall consist of roncway s, tieg Tanes, parking lois lanes,
ar a comnbination thesenf.

1B.2.3.L.3* When aot mare than twa one- and two-tamity dwellings oc privinte pmges, carports,
sheds. agricultural buildings, and deinched buildings or struciures 4001 (37 m*) ur less are
present, the reyuiramenis af TR throngf 18.2.3.2.1 shall he permitied to be modilied hy the
AHL
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18.2.3.4.6.3 Fire deparmment access roads connecting to raadways shall be provided with curb
culs extendiog at least 2 A (.61 m) beyond cach edge of the Lire lane,

18.2.3.4.7 Iraffic Calming Devices. The desipn and use of wraffic culming devices shall be
upproved the AHJ.

18.2.3.3 Murking of Fire Apparatus Acvess Road.

18.2.3.5.1 Where required by the AL appraved signs vr other approved notices shulf be
provided and nzinined (o identity fire departiment access mads or to prohibit the ubstruction
thereafl of botls,

18.2.3.5.2 A marked lire upparatus aceess road shatl glso be known us o tire fane,

16.2.4* Ohstructdon and Cuntrol of Fire [epartrent Access Road.

18.2.4.1 Geacral.

18.2.4.1.0 The required width of'u fire depariment access naad shall pot he vhsirucied in zny
manner. inchading by the parking ot vehicles.

£8.2.4.1.2 Minimunt required widths and clearnnces esiablished under 18.2.3.4 shall be
maimained at 2il tmes,

18.2.4.1.3* Facilities and stractures shail be maimsained in a manrer that does not impair or
impede sceessibility for tire department operations.

IR.2.4.0.4 Entrances o Tire deparuments aecess roads that funve been closed with gates and
barriers in accordance with 18,2.3.2.1 shali not be obstruvted by parked vehicles,

13.2.4.2 Closure of Accesswiys.

18.2.4.2.1 'The AL shall be autharized 1o require the installation and maintenance of wates ar

uther approved barricades across roads, trails. or nther accessways my including public streets.

aitevs, or hghwavs,

18.2.4.2.2 Where reyuired, gates und barricades shall be secured i an approved nuner.

Duane Kanuha
Agpwid 30, 2014
Page 4

18.2.3.4.1.2.2 Vertics! clearunces shall be increased when vertical clearances or widths are hot
adequitte o accummodute fire apparatus,

C-18.2.3.4.2 Surface. Fire department access roads and bridges shall be designed and
maimained to support the impozed loads {25 Tong) of the fire apparites. Such FOAR ard shatl
be comprised of an all~weather driving surface.

I18.2.3.4.3 Turning Radius,

C~ 18.2.3.4.2.1 Fire deparimend aceess roads shall hase a minitum instde luening radius of 30
teet, und o mininwmr catside (wming radius of 60 1l

18.2.3.4.3.2 Tums in fire deparunent access road shall maiotain the minimum wad width,

18.2.3.4.4 Dead Ends, Dead-end fire depanment seeess roads in excess of 150 11 (46 mn jn
lenpth shat be provided with approved provisions for the fire apparatus to turl around.

18.2.3.4.5 Bridges,

I8.2.3.4.5.1 When o bridge is required to be used as par of a fire department access foud, € shall
be cunstructed and maintained in accordance with county requitements.

18.2.3.4.5.2 The brdge shall be desigred Jor a hive Joud sefiicient (o comy the imposed joads uf
fire spparalus.

18.2.3.4.8.3 Vichicle lxd limits shall be posted st buth entrances 1o bridges where reguired by the
AL

18.2.3.4.6 Grade,

C 18.23.4.6.7 The naxinieun gradicut of o Fire deportiment aceess road shall not caveed 12
porcent for unpaved suclieces and 15 pereent for paved surfaces. in areas af the FDAR where a
Fire appasatiss would connect 10 a Fiee hvdrant or Fire Department Connection. 1he maxinum
vradient of such arca(s) shall nul eaveed 10 peccent.

1R.23.4.6.2* The angle of approach und departure for any means of fire departiient aceess road
shalf not exeeed | R drop in 20 12 (0.3 mdrop in 6 m) or the design Emitaiens of (he fine
apparatus o the tine department, and shall be subject o appraval by the ARl
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EE.LS Private witer suppiy sysiems shall be ested and maintiined in accordance with NFPA 25
or county requirements as detemuned by the AHJ,

18.3.6 Where required by ihe AT fire hydrants suhject o vehicalar damage shall be protected
unless located within a public cight of way,

18.3.7 The AR shull be potified whenever any fire hydrint i3 pluced oul of service or returned 16
service. Owners of privaie property reguined o have hydrants shall maintain hydrunt records o’
approval, testing, und maintenance, io secordanee with the nspective county water requirements,
Recards shalt be made available for review by the AEL apon regquest.

C~ 1838 Minimum water suppiy for buildings that do not meet the minimum County watsr
standards:

Buildings up o 2000 square feet, shall have o minirwm of 3,008 gallons of water avaiiable for
Fircfighting.

Buddings 2001 - 3600 sqoane teet, shall have i nrinimum of 6,000 gallons ot water available tor
Firefighting,

Lutdbags. 3001- #0100 square feet, shall have a minimum ol ) 2,000 gallons et water available for
Firefighting.

Buildings. greater than 6000 syuare feet, shall meet the mivimum County warer and {ire flow
FeyLIrements.

Mulftipte sty buildings shatl mnliply the square feel by the awoust of swries when deteemining
the minimum water supply,

Commercini buiklings reguiring a minimum tire How of 2000gpm per the Oepartment of Water
standards shail double the minimum water supply reserved tor tiretizhting,

Fire Dfp&lﬂmfﬂl Cinasiiig (FDC) 1o ahernative water guppﬁcs zhail cnrnpl}r with TR R 1)
(6% ol thin codder

NOTE: 1o that water entchment systems ure being used as a meuns of water supphy for

fircfighting, such systems shall meet the folfowing reguirements:

{0 T that @ stegle waster wink iy used for both domestic und trefighting water, the waler tor
domestic use shail not be capuable of being druwn from the water reseryed for firefighting:

Nuane Kanuha
Apnal 3. 2014
Page 6

18.2.4.2.3 Rouds, teails, ind ather accessways that have been closed and obsiructed in Are mrumer
proseeibed by 18.2.4.2.) shall not be trespassed upon or used unless anthorized by e owner and
the AHTL

1%.2.4.2.4 Public atficers acring within thair scope of duty shali be penmitted 1o access restricted
property identitied in 18.2.4.2.1.

18.2.4.2.5 Locks, gaies, doon, barricades, chains, enclasures. signs, (ags. ar seals that baye been
instulicd by the fire depurtment ve by its order ur under s control shall not be remoyed.
untocked, destroved. vimpered with, or otherwise vundadized in um snanier.

18.3 Water Suppiies and Fire Hydrants

18.3.1* A water supply approved by the county. capable of supplving the required lire flow tor
1ire protection shall be provided to all premises upon which facilities ar buildings. or portians
thereoll ane hereafter constructed, or moved into er within the county. When uny portion of the
facility or building is in excess of 150 feet (45 72ihmim) from o wirer supply on a fire appatatus
access road. as micasured by an approved roule around the exterior o the Gacility or butlding, on-
site fire hydrants and mains capable of supplying the required lire low shail be provided when
required by the AL i'or on-sife tire hvdrant reyuirements see section 18,33
EXCEPTIONS:
I When facilities or buildings. or ponions thereof, are compieiely protected with an
approved agtenutic Nire sprinkler systeny Uw provisions of section 183,17 mav be
modifted by the AHL
2. When water sapphy regusrements cunnut be installed due to opogruphy or other
conditions. the AT may require additivnal fire prolection as specified o section 18.3.2
us pmended in the code,
When there are not mare than two dwellings, or two private gurage, carpons. sheds and
agricultiral, Occupancics. the reyuirements of seetion 1¥.3.1 may he modified by A,

‘wd

18.3.2* Wiwere no adeguate o reliable water distribution system existe, ypproved resenirs,
pressuce tanks, clevated tanks. fire deparuent anker shutties. or other approved systans capable
uf providing the reguired Ore {Tow shall by permitted.

18.3.3" fhe locstion, number and 1 pe of fize hydraats connected 1 o waler supply copabic of
delivering the required fire fow shall be provided on a fire appuratus aceess road on the siwe of
the pramises or both, in accondance with the approprisie county water requireiments,

1%.3.4 Fire Hydrants and connections 1o other appros od waler supplies shall be aceessible w the
hire deparument.
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greater than 200uUsquare feel, but Jess than 3000 square feet and meets the
avininmm Fire Departoent Aceess Road requirements, the distance to the Fire
Depanment Connection may be increased w 300 lew,

(5 For buildinzs with an approved sutomatic sprinkler svstem, the minimum water
supply required may be modified.

i ihere ars any quesiions regarding these reguirements. please cemaet the Fire Prevention Buregu
at (K08} 9532-24914,

Chrs

DARREN 1 ROSARIC
Fire Chicr

k¥ e

Duane Kanuba
April 30), 2014
Page ¥

{2) Minimum pipe diameter sizes From the water supply to the Fire Department
Connection {1'1C) shall be as follows:
(2] 4" for CR PVC pipe;
(b 47 for CYO6 IPE pipe:
{c) 3" tor ductile ron;
{41 3" ror galvanized stecl.
13} The Fire Department Conneetion (81 shall,
(i} be made of galvanized steel;
{bi have a pated valve with 2-1.2 inch. Nationat Standard ' hread male
ffuing and cap:
te) e locaied between & (Land 16t trom the Fire department access.
The location shail be approved by the AHL:
tdi not be located less than 24 fnches, and no higher than 35 inches from
Hnish grade, as measured irom the center of the FDC oritice:
(e} be secure and capable of withstanding drofting operations. Euginesred
stwaped plans may be required:
([} nut b Tuented mre than 150 feet of (he most remote part. but nof fess
than 20 feer. uFthe strcture being protecial:
(g} ulso comply with section 12.]. 2 and Y8 2.2.4.0.1 of thix caude.

{4) Commwereial buildings requiring a fire tow of 2000gpm shall be provided with
asceond FOC, Euch FDC shali be independent of each other. with each FDC being
capable of fowing 300gom by engiteered design stundards. The secund FOC shali
be located in an arca approved by the AHJ with the idex of multiple Fire opparatusy”
conducting druftiog operations al cince, 1y mind.

{53 Inspection and mainienanes shall be in sccordance 1o NFPA 25
{63 The owner or lessee of the property shisll e respunsible tor mubituining the water
kevel, guality, und appurtenances ol the sysiem,

EXCEPTIONS VO SECTION 14.1.8:

(1) Agriculturs! buildings. storsge sheds, und shade houses with no combustible

or cyuipment Slonge,

i2) Buildings ks thun 800 syuare feel in siee thut meets the mininman Fire
Depurtment Aceesy Road requirements.

(3) Forone and (wo fanify dwellings, agscultural buildings. storaye sheds, und
deteched garages 80U w0 2000 sguare ieet i sive. und mects the inininuan Fire
Bepurtment Access Road reguirements, the distanee to the Fire Depariment
Cuopacetion may be inereased o FO0O feet.

(4) Forone and two Gamily dwellings, agricaltural buildings., and storage sheds



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY +« COUNTY OF HAWAI'!
345 KEKUANAC'A STREET, SUITE 20 + HILO, HAWAII 96720
TELEPHONE (808) 9518050 = FAX {308) 061-B557

December 12, 2013

=
s
TO: Mr. Duane Kanuha, Direelor =
Plamising Department =
FROM: Quirina Antonie. Jr.. Manoger-Chicf Engineer >
=
SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY PLAT MAP AND DEFER ACTION S 3
(= 2
LY -

SURDIVISION APPLICATION NO. 13001298
SUBDIVIDER - YOSHIE KIHARA TRUST
TAX MAP KEY 2-3-041:018

We have reviewed the subject application for the proposed subdivision,

There are fous existiag accounts serving the subject parcel. Also. there is an existing 3-iisch waterline fronting
the subject parcel.

Plexse be informed that the eisting 3-ineh waterline does not meel the Department’s Water System Standards 1o
provide the required fire Mow for the propused subdivision. The nearest adeyuate point of connestion capable of
providing the required five flow is an existing waterline within Kakdaw Strect, near the Kapitalani Streel

inersection. approximately § 325 eet from the subject parcel.

We request that the final plat map be revised to show the meter number of the existing services. Also. please nute
each meter must front the proposed lot it will serve, Thercfore, the applicant will he roquired to relocate existing

services (o fro Lheir respeetive ot
{*ar the applrcant’s inforniation, tinal subdivisiun approval will be subject to compliance with the following
requircments:

Construct necessary water system amprovements, which shall include, but not be lisnited 1o:

i

extension of approaimately 1,325 (el of B-inch waterline from the existing waterline within

a
Kiikzaw Strect, near the Kapi®olani Street iniersection, capable of deliveriag water at adequate
pressure and voluime under peak-flow and fire-Dow conditions,
bh. relocate service laterals thal will accommadate a 5/8-inch meter to front the respeciive fot,
]
<. vat and plug the existing service fateral at the mam,
d. tire hvdrants within 300 feer of the driveway or access for cach tor, and .

089014

.. “Water, Qur Most Precious Resource . .. Ka Wai A Aane . ..
Trae Dmpariren of Water Soppiy & a0 Equal Opportucity provider and semgs vmr
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY - EOUNTY OF tiAhwiﬂl'l
148 KEKUAMADA STREET. SUITE 20 + LA, WAkrag Tev2e 38

TELEPHOHE (£08) 0G1-8080 «» FAR [HGBI 281 86487

Mav 22004

o Puone Kanabha, {irector
Planning epartiment -
e x
FROAE Cuirine Amuonio, dr, Manager-Chicf Engineer = R
SUHRIECT: VARIANCE APPLICATION (VAR 14-00021 3) s -
SUBDIVISION APTLICATION NO, BX-001298 is
APPLICANT = VOSHIE KIHNARA = ‘
TAX MAP KEY 2-3-041:013 i i
& =

We hnve res fesed the subject application sind have no furtiser comments at this s,

Shold there be am questions, please vontact Mi, Ryas Qaitoriana ol our Water Resources amd Plamaing Brunch
at V6| -3070, extension 250,

Sincereh vours,

w.}uirinn Antonio Jr. L

Maager-Chict Engineer
Reddly

capy ~ Yushic Kihara
faul 13 Murmy & Associzies, LLC

CYioEn
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c. subject to other agencies” requirements to construct improvements within the rood right<af-way
fronting the property nffected by the proposcd development, the applicant shall be responsibic
i . T : for the relocation and adjustment of the Department’s affected waler system faciliics, should
Re: Variance Application Var 14-000213 i beassu

Subrmit construciion plans and design calcuiations prepered by a professional enginecr, licensed in the
State of Hawai'i, for roview and approval.

Dear Director of Planning;

e

Submit the appropriate documents, propezly prepared and exccuted, to convey the water system
improvements and necessary easements 10 the Water Board of the County of Hawai'i prior to fiual
subdivision approval heing granted. A registered land survayor shall stemp and cenify the metes and
bounds description within the conveyance documents. However, prior to water meicr services being

is ti i ion. Saf granied ta the development, or any lots within, the conveyance documents shall be accepted hy the
At this time we are opposed to the variance exemption. Safety of gy
the area property owners Is one of the major concerns.

Should there be any questions, please contact Mr, Ryan Quileriano of our Water Resources and Planning Breach

. 2 ; 41 961-8070, extension 256.
Another concern is that Ilima, Inia, and Noni Lane are ali single

vehicle lanes. Upon meeting with a vehicle going in the opposite
direction we are using other property driveways or yard area to
let the vehicle pass.

Thank you for your consideration of our concerns.

RQ.dfg

i 3 copy — Yoshie Kihara Trust
Dominga jardine Tr&‘“‘% Paul H. Murray & Associates, LLC

091578

gyt e . n

SRR T R WTRRE A e ) Y e T e L L AN et




